

COURT OF APPEALS,
STATE OF COLORADO

DATE FILED: September 23, 2019 8:58 AM

Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center
2 East 14th Avenue
Denver, Colorado 80203

Appeal, Arapahoe County District Court
Honorable Theresa M. Slade, Judge
Honorable Christina Apostoli, Magistrate
Case Numbers 2014JD835, 2016JD798 and
2017JD110

Petitioner-Appellee,
THE PEOPLE OF THE
STATE OF COLORADO

IN THE INTEREST OF U.L.S.,
Juvenile-Appellant

Megan A. Ring
Colorado State Public Defender
MARK EVANS
1300 Broadway, Suite 300
Denver, Colorado 80203

Phone: (303) 764-1400
Fax: (303) 764-1479
Email: PDApp.Service@coloradodefenders.us
Attorney Registration: 40156

Case Number: 2018CA473

REPLY BRIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	
I. Magistrates must provide a child's attorney a reasonable opportunity to argue that the child's shackles should be removed.	1
A. Applicable facts	1
i. The March 28, 2017, hearing	2
ii. The April 5, 2017, hearing.....	3
B. Applicable law.....	3
i. Attorneys must have a reasonable opportunity to argue that their clients should not be harmed.	3
ii. Shackling harms children.....	5
iii. The 18 th Judicial District's Administrative Order allows attorneys to argue against shackling.....	8
C. Application	11
II. The mootness doctrine does not prevent district court review of a magistrate's refusal to allow argument that a child should be unshackled.	13
A. U.L.S. did not waive his right to appeal.....	13
B. The issue was not, and is not, moot	15
C. Even if moot, the issue was capable of repetition yet evading review	16
D. Even if moot, the issue was of great public importance	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF CASES

Cagle v. Mathers Family Tr., 295 P.3d 460 (Colo. 2013)	10
In Interest of R.W.S., 728 N.W.2d 326 (N.D. 2007).....	6,12
In re Amendments to the Fla. Rules of Juvenile Procedure, 26 So. 3d 552 (Fla. 2009).....	12,13
In re M.H., 86 A.3d 553 (D.C. 2014).....	18
In re Staley, 364 N.E.2d 72 (1977)	6
Johnson v. Parke, 642 F.2d 377 (10th Cir. 1981)	8
Lucero v. Lundquist, 196 Colo. 95, 580 P.2d 1245 (1978)	7
McCarthy v. United States, 394 U.S. 459 (1969)	14,15
Neuhaus v. People, 289 P.3d 19 (Colo. 2012).....	13,14
People in Interest of C.G., 410 P.3d 596, 602 (Colo. App. 2015).....	19
People in Interest of D.W., 232 P.3d 182 (Colo. App. 2009).....	13
People v. Abdul, 935 P.2d 4 (Colo. 1997).....	17,18
People v. Bradley, 25 P.3d 1271 (Colo. App. 2001)	4
People v. Lassek, 122 P.3d 1029 (Colo. App. 2005).....	13
Pineda-Liberato v. People, 403 P.3d 160 (Colo. 2017)	16
Sanoff v. People, 187 P.3d 576 (Colo. 2008)	13
State ex rel. Juvenile Dep’t v. Millican, 138 Or. App. 142, 906 P.2d 857 (1995).....	6

State v. Doe, 333 P.3d 858 (Idaho Ct. App. 2014)	7,18
Tiffany A. v. Superior Court, 59 Cal. Rptr. 3d 363 (Cal. Ct. App. 2007).....	6,12,18
Trinidad Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Lopez, 963 P.2d 1095 (Colo. 1998)	17
Vitek v. Jones, 445 U.S. 480 (1980).....	8
Youngberg v. Romeo, 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	6

TABLE OF STATUTES AND RULES

Colorado Revised Statutes	
Section 18-1.3-603.....	16
Section 19-2-918.....	16
Colorado Rules for Magistrates	
Rule 7	14

CONSTITUTIONAL AUTHORITIES

Colorado Constitution	
Article II, Section 3.....	5
Article II, Section 25.....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Bar Association, 2015 Resolution 107A	5
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)	11
Code of Judicial Conduct 2.6.....	4
Colo. RPC Preamble	4
Colo. RPC 1.3 comments.....	4
National Juvenile Defender Center, National Juvenile Defense Standards, Standard 2.8, 3.6(d) (2012).....	4
The Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776)	5
